

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MACKENZIE HOUSE, LLC, *et alia*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN STERNBERG, ATTORNEY, P.C.  
1111 Main Street  
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: (816) 474-3000  
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

May, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Procedural history .....	3
B. The existing law of Missouri precludes liquidated delay damages in construction contracts from accruing during the period after the contract has terminated. ....	5
1. <i>Moore v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 115 S.W. 6 (Mo. 1908) .....	6
2. <i>Twin River Constr. Co. v. Pub. Water Dist.</i> , 653 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. App. 1983) ....	7
3. The district court's treatment of <i>Moore</i> and <i>Twin River</i> .....	8
C. The Eighth Circuit's decision .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	11
I. The opinion below fundamentally contradicts this Court's longstanding <i>Erie</i> jurisprudence. ....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court repeatedly has confirmed federal courts may not refuse to follow state high court decisions on issues of state law without any intervening, contrary state authority.....	14
B. This Court consistently has held a more recent intermediate state appellate court decision following an unquestioned older state high court decision means federal courts should follow the older decision. ....	20
II. The opinion below creates a direct circuit split over whether an on-point state court decision on an issue of state law unquestioned by any subsequent state authority binds a federal court hearing that issue ....	24
III. This case presents a rare opportunity for this Court to clarify the “persuasive data” that constitutes “convincing evidence” needed to show that a state court would not follow an earlier decision today .....	29
Conclusion.....	31

## APPENDIX

A. Opinion (8th Cir.) (Jan. 5, 2012) .....	App. 1
B. Judgment (W.D.Mo.) (Aug. 4, 2010).....	App. 16
C. Partial Summary Judgment (W.D.Mo.) (Aug. 1, 2008) .....	App. 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Order Staying Mandate (Feb. 17, 2012)...App.	39
E. Order Granting Panel Rehearing and Vacating Earlier Opinion (Jan. 5, 2012) .....	App. 41
F. Order Denying Rehearing en Banc (Feb. 10, 2012) .....	App. 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	22
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	12, 16, 23, 25, 30
<i>Bogan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>City of Elmira v. Larry Walter, Inc.</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 183 (App. Div. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 564 N.E.2d 655 (N.Y. 1989) .....	5
<i>Comm’r v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Constr. Contracting &amp; Mgmt., Inc. v. McConnell</i> , 815 P.2d 1161 (N.M. 1991) .....	5
<i>Day v. Adams</i> , 42 Vt. 510 (1869).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Delta Air Lines v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 503 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	16, 23, 30
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mathis</i> , 322 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	15
<i>Gallagher v. Baird</i> , 66 N.Y.S. 759 (App. Div. 1900) .....	10
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	14
<i>Gilstrap v. Amtrak</i> , 998 F.2d 559 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)...	12, 16, 21, 22, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Ryan</i> , 851 F.2d 502 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	18
<i>Marks v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 127 P. 1101 (Wash. 1912) .....	27, 28
<i>Maschka v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Moore v. Bd. of Regents for Normal Sch. in Dist. No. 2</i> , 115 S.W. 6 (Mo. 1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nanninga v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop.</i> , 203 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 354 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	14
<i>Simmons v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F.Supp. 574 (E.D.La. 1992) .....	17
<i>Six Cos. of Cal. v. Jt. Highway Dist. No. 13</i> , 311 U.S. 180 (1940).....	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Stoner v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 464 (1940).....	12, 22, 23, 29
<i>The Weitz Co., LLC v. MacKenzie House, LLC</i> , 665 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>The Weitz Co., LLC v. MacKenzie House, LLC</i> , Case No. 10-3713 (8th Cir. slip op. Dec. 8, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/opndir/11/12/103713P.pdf">http://www.ca8.uscourts. gov/opndir/11/12/103713P.pdf</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Twin River Constr. Co. v. Pub. Water Dist. No.</i> 6, 653 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. App. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeman v. V.F. Factory Outlet, Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 107 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	18

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1652 .....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

15 A.L.R.5th 376 .....	5
19 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, FED. PRACTICE AND PRO- CEDURE § 4507 (2d ed. 2001) .....	12, 13, 17, 23, 30
Steven Childress & Martha Davies, FED. STANDARDS OF REVIEW § 2.15 (3d ed. 1999).....	15
